## RESOLUTION OF THE TOHONO O'ODHAM LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL (Amending Enrollment Resolution Nos. 16-83, 27-84, 412-87, 308-89, 92-450, 93-056, 97-256, 99-080, 03-280, 03-380 and 09-434 to Reflect Legal Name Changes of Enrolled Members)

## **RESOLUTION NO. 16-121**

- 1WHEREAS,the Tohono O'odham Legislative Council is vested with the power to enact laws2and ordinances governing the enrollment and adoption of members (Article II,3Sections 1 and 2 and Article VI, Section 1 (h) of the Constitution of the Tohono4O'odham Nation); and
- 5WHEREAS,Articles VI and VII of the Nation's Enrollment Ordinance provide that the6Enrollment Committee is responsible for reviewing enrollment applications7and making recommendations to the Legislative Council regarding the8eligibility of applicants (Ordinance No. 05-81, as amended; 14 T.O.C. Chapter 1);9and
- 10WHEREAS,Article VIII of the Nation's Enrollment Ordinance provides that the Tohono11O'odham Legislative Council shall determine whether an application is12approved for membership and its determination, along with the resolution13number and date of enactment, shall be provided to the applicant; and
- WHEREAS, the Enrollment Program has received the official documents showing the legal
  name changes of enrolled members due to a variety of reasons, such as
  marriage, divorce, or legal adoption; and
- 17WHEREAS,the Enrollment Program therefore recommends that Resolution Nos. Nos. 16-83,1827-84, 412-87, 308-89, 92-450, 93-056, 97-256, 99-080, 03-280, 03-380 and 09-43419be amended to reflect the amended names for the members identified in the20April 2016 Amended Enrollment Resolution Summary, which is incorporated by21this reference.
- NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Tohono O'odham Legislative Council that
  Resolution Nos. Nos. 16-83, 27-84, 412-87, 308-89, 92-450, 93-056, 97-256, 99-080,
  03-280, 03-380 and 09-434 are amended upon the effective date of those
  resolutions to reflect the legal name changes for the members identified in the
  April 2016 Amended Enrollment Resolution Summary.

27

RESOLUTION NO. <u>16-121</u> (Nos. 16-83, 27-84, 412-87, 308-89, 92-450, 93-056, 97-256, 99-080, 03-280, 03-380 and 09-434 to Reflect Legal Name Changes of Enrolled Members) Page 2 of 3

The foregoing Resolution was passed by the Tohono O'odham Legislative Council on the 04<sup>TH</sup> day of APRIL, 2016 at a meeting at which a quorum was present with a vote of 3,021.4 FOR;-0-AGAINST; <u>-0-</u>NOT VOTING; and [02] ABSENT, pursuant to the powers vested in the Council by Article II, Sections 1 and 2 and Article VI, Section 1(h) of the Constitution of the Tohono O'odham Nation, adopted by the Tohono O'odham Nation on January 18, 1986; and approved by the Acting Deputy Assistant Secretary - Indian Affairs (Operations) on March 6, 1986, pursuant to Section 16 of the Act of June 18, 1934 (48 Stat.984).

**IGHONO Q'ODHAM LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL** 

mothy Joaquin, Legislative Chairman , 2016

AT7 **Evonne Wilson, Legislative Secretary** 

day of

Said Resolution was submitted for approval to the office of the Chairman of the Tohono O'odham Nation on the \_\_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_\_, 2016 at  $\frac{7.39}{2.39}$  o'clock, \_\_\_\_\_\_ .m., pursuant to the provisions of Section 5 of Article VII of the Constitution and will become effective upon his approval or upon his failure to either approve or disapprove it within 48 hours of submittal.

.2016

O'ODHAM,LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL Le tislative Chairman nothy Joaquin

X APPROVED

[ ] DISAPPROVED

on the \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_, 2016 at \_\_\_\_\_\_ o'clock, \_\_\_\_\_.m.

ZDWARD D. MANUEL, CHAIRMAN TOHONO O'ODHAM NATION

RESOLUTION NO. 16-121 (Nos. 16-83, 27-84, 412-87, 308-89, 92-450, 93-056, 97-256, 99-080, 03-280, 03-380 and 09-434 to Reflect Legal Name Changes of Enrolled Members) Page 3 of 3

Returned to the Legislative Secretary on the \_\_\_\_\_day of

, 2016, at 9.090'clock, A.m.

**Evonne Wilson, Legislative Secretary**